

RECEIVED

07-06-2017

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

**STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT II**

COUNTY OF FOND DU LAC,
Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

Appeal No. 2017AP000343
Circuit Court Case No.
2016TR009784

CHRISTY ANN KASTEN,
Defendant-Appellant

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

On appeal from a Judgment of Conviction entered on February 2, 2017
Circuit Court for Fond du Lac County
Honorable Dale L. English Presiding

Tessa Kogler
Law Student Intern

J. Foss Davis
Assistant District Attorney
State Bar No. 1105914

Fond du Lac District Attorney's Office
160 S. Macy St.
Fond du Lac, WI 54935-9748
(920) 929-3048
j.foss.davis@da.wi.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION ... 4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

STANDARD OF REVIEW 5

ARGUMENT 5

 I. THE COURT DID NOT ERR IN FINDING THE TIME
 OF DRIVING..... 5

 A. THE FACTUAL FINDING OF THE TIME OF
 THE TIME OF DRIVING IS NOT CLEARLY
 ERRONEOUS..... 6

 B. EVEN IF THE REVIEWING COURT COULD
 DRAW A DIFFERENT INFERENCE FROM
 THE EVIDENCE, THE REVIEWING COURT
 MUST ACCEPT THE INFERENCE DRAWN
 BY THE TRIAL COURT BECAUSE IT WAS
 DRAWN FROM CREDIBLE EVIDENCE. 7

 II. THE EVIDENCE WAS SUFFICIENT TO FIND
 THAT KASTEN DROVE WITHIN THREE
 HOURS OF THE 10:52 P.M. BLOOD DRAW..... 8

 III. THE EVIDENCE WAS SUFFICIENT TO FIND
 THAT KASTEN HAD A PROHIBITED ALCOHOL
 CONCENTRATION AT THE TIME OF DRIVING. ... 8

 IV. APPELLANT LACKS STANDING ON APPEAL
 TO CHALLENGE THE ADMISSIBILITY OF THE
 BLOOD RESULTS ON THE ISSUE OF BAC..... 8

 V. THE COURT PROPERLY IMPOSED THE
 IGNITION INTERLOCK DEVICE 9

CONCLUSION 10

CERTIFICATION TO FORM AND LENGTH	12
CERTIFICATION OF ELECTRONIC COPY	12
CERTIFICATION OF MAILING	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bray v. Gateway Ins. Co., 2010 WI App 22, ¶ 24, 323 Wis. 2d 421, 779 N.W.2d 695. 2, 3

L.M.S. v. Atkinson, 2006 WI App 116, ¶ 30, 294 Wis. 2d 553, 718 N.W.2d 118 6

State v. Jorgensen, 2003 WI 105, ¶ 27, 264 Wis. 2d 157, 667 N.W.2d 318. 6, 7

State v. Kieffer, 217 Wis. 2d 531, 541, 577 N.W.2d (1998). 2

State v. Kucharski, 2015 WI 64, ¶ 24, 363 Wis. 2d 658, 866 N.W.2d 697. 3

U.S. Oil Co., Inc. v. City of Milwaukee, 2011 WI App 4, ¶ 11, 331 Wis. 2d 407, 794 N.W.2d 904. 4

Village of Big Bend v. Anderson, 103 Wis. 2d 403, 410, 308 N.W.2d 887, 891 (Ct. App. 1981). 4

STATUTES

Wis. Stat. § 346.63(1)(a) 7

Wis. Stat. § 346.63(1)(b) 6, 7

Wis. Stat. § 346.65(2m)(a) 6
